
                     NOTICE

                    OF

                      MEETING

CABINET
will meet on

THURSDAY, 26TH SEPTEMBER, 2019

At 8.15 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD

TO: MEMBERS OF THE CABINET

COPPINGER, ACTING LEADER OF THE COUNCIL, PLANNING

RAYNER, DEPUTY CHAIRMAN OF CABINET, CULTURE, COMMUNITIES AND
WINDSOR (INCL. CUSTOMER AND BUSINESS SERVICES)

CARROLL, ADULTS, CHILDREN AND HEALTH

HILTON, FINANCE AND ASCOT

CLARK, SUSTAINABILITY, WASTE SERVICES AND ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT

CANNON, PUBLIC PROTECTION

SHELIM, HR, LEGAL & IT (INCLUDES PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT)

JOHNSON, INFRASTRUCTURE, TRANSPORT POLICY, HOUSING AND 
PROPERTY

STIMSON, BIODIVERSITY, GREEN AND BLUE INFRASTRUCTURE

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead Governance - Issued: Wednesday, 18 September 2019

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator David Cook 01628 796560

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly
by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building
until told to do so by a member of staff. Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to 
transparency the meeting will be audio recorded, and filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. 
The footage can be found through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio 
recording will also be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting. Filming, recording and photography of 
public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you 
are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be in the public domain. If you 
have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services or Legal representative at 
the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence
 

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest
 

7 - 8

3.  MINUTES

To consider the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 29 August 2019.
 

9 - 12

4.  APPOINTMENTS -

5.  FORWARD PLAN

To consider the Forward Plan for the period October 2019 to January 2020.
 

13 - 22

6.  CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS -

Adults, Children and Health

i. Request to Use the Allowable Contract Extension Period of Two 
Years for Drug and Alcohol Services 

23 - 28

Deputy Chairman of Cabinet, Culture, Communities and Windsor (incl. 
Customer and Business Services)

ii. Windsor Town Centre Vision 29 - 36

Sustainability, Waste Services and Economic Development

iii. Processing of Dry Mixed Recycling 37 - 42

Finance and Ascot

iv. Financial Update To 
Follow

Infrastructure, Transport Policy, Housing and Property

v. Maidenhead Station Enhancements: Queen Street Junction 
Arrangements 

To 
Follow



7.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:-

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place 
on item 8 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act"
 



PRIVATE MEETING PART II

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

i. MINUTES 

To consider the Part II minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 29 August 
2019. 

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Governmet Act 1972)

Details of representations received on reports listed above for 
discussion in the Private Meeting:
None received

43 - 44





This page is intent
[...]
ve to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

THURSDAY, 29 AUGUST 2019

PRESENT: Councillors David Cannon, Andrew Johnson, David Coppinger, 
Samantha Rayner (Deputy Chairman in the Chair), Stuart Carroll, Gerry Clark and 
Shamsul Shelim

Also in attendance: Councillors Jones, Bateson and Sharpe.

Officers: Duncan Sharkey, Russell O’Keefe, Kevin McDaniel, Maddie Pinkham, Rob
Stubbs, David Scott, Hilary Hall and David Cook.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dudley and Hilton.  The Deputy 
Chairman was acting Chairman for the meeting.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were declared.   

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2019 
were approved.  Cllr Jones requested that she be referred to by name instead as the 
Independent Opposition Group leader. 

APPOINTMENTS 

None

FORWARD PLAN 

Cabinet considered the contents of the Forward Plan for the next four months and noted the 
changes made since it was last published.  In addition it was noted that the September 2019 
Sierra House report would now be considered by Cabinet in October 2019. 

CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS 

A) PARKING ENFORCEMENT - CONTRACT REVIEW 

The Lead Member for Public Protection introduced the report regarding the extension to the 
parking enforcement contract.

The Lead Member informed that in July 2017, Cabinet awarded a contract to ‘NSL’ for the 
delivery of parking enforcement services. The contract commenced on the 1st December 
2017 for an initial 2-year period with options to extend for a further 2-years.

Cabinet were informed that contract performance levels had been consistently high with a 
majority of performance indicators regularly being achieved and in addition, ‘NSL’ had been a 
valuable external partner supporting events such as The Royal Wedding and Royal Ascot.  
They had also established excellent working relationships with the Community Wardens and 
other partners such as Thames Valley Police.

9

Agenda Item 3



The Lead Member highlighted that the current delivery model had been a successful example 
of a commissioned service which had improved performance levels directly benefitting 
residents.  However customer feedback had highlighted concerns around the visibility and 
presence in rural and out of town areas.

In response to the concerns raised it was recommended that, as a one year pilot, the 
contracted deployed hours within the contract are uplifted by 25%.  This additional resource 
would focus on enforcement in rural and out of town areas and would be directed by resident 
reports through the updated report it function on the website and direct liaison with Ward 
Councillors and parish councils.  

The Chairman agreed that NSL provided an excellent service to our residents and welcomed 
the extended hours that would give flexibility, residents could report issues via the RBWM 
website.

Resolved unanimously: that Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Approves the award of a two-year contract extension for parking 
enforcement to NSL commencing on 1 December 2019

ii) Approves one-off additional funding of £69,336 to run a one year pilot 
scheme to address enforcement issues in rural and out of town areas by 
uplifting the contracted weekly deployed hours of NSL by 25%.

B) DESIGNATION OF THE COX GREEN NEIGHBOURHOOD AREA 

The Lead Member for Planning introduced the report that recommended the designation of the 
Cox Green Neighbourhood Area to cover the whole parish of Cox Green.  

The Lead Member informed that at the last meeting Cabinet approved the Old Windsor 
Neighbourhood Plan.  This was at the start of the process where under the Localism Act 2011 
designated area plans could be prepared.  

Cabinet were informed that Maidenhead and Cox Green originally looked at a joint 
designation, however this was too unwieldly.  Cox Green parish council then applied for a 
separate designation that covered the parish boundaries. 

The Chairman asked who would lead the plan and was informed that it would be the parish 
council.  

Resolved unanimously:  that Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Approves the neighbourhood area designation for the parish of Cox 
Green, with the boundaries shown in Appendix B

ii) Gives delegated authority to the Head of Planning in consultation with the 
Lead Member for Planning to agree, if suggested by Cox Green Parish 
council, a proposal to delegate preparation of a neighbourhood plan to a 
steering group which is constituted with a formal delegation agreement.

C) FINANCIAL UPDATE 

In the absence of the Lead Member for Finance and Ascot the Chairman introduced the latest 
financial update report. 

Cabinet were informed that the report set out the Councils financial position at period three in 
the financial year 2019-20 and forecasts an overspend for the year of £512,000.  The council’s 

10



base budget was £92,773,000 and reserves stood at £9,770,000 (10.53% of budget) which 
remained in excess of the £5,810,000 (6.26% of budget) recommended minimum level set at 
council.

The Chairman informed that there had been an increase to the projected overspend since last 
reported of £153,000 due to the 12 week secure placement of a vulnerable resident and the 
decision to continue to support the tourism function until funding came from stakeholders.

Cllr Jones reported that the update mentioned that there were pressures in children’s and 
adult services that were being managed within service.  She asked what were the pressures 
and could they continued to be managed.  

With regards to Children’s Services the director reported that section 4.4 of the report covered 
the issues; due to a family bereavement it had been necessary to appoint an interim service 
manager, there was an expected Ofsted inspection, increased caseloads and court costs.  
With regards to Adult Services the interim director informed that this was due to pressures 
relating to placements, particularly learning disability and continuing healthcare, and 
domiciliary care.

Resolved unanimously:  that Cabinet notes the report and notes the council’s projected 
outturn position for 2019-20.

D) COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY 2019-2023 

In the absence of the Leader of Council the Chairman for this meeting introduced the updated 
communication strategy.

The Chairman informed Cabinet that for the next four years, the plan on the page would 
support the overall strategic direction of the council’s communications, providing key 
messages for residents, staff, councillors and stakeholders follow the six key priorities of the 
Council Plan.  There would also be an increased emphasis on sustainability and climate 
change. 

Resolved unanimously:  that Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Approves the strategic direction of communications 2019-2023 which 
ensures monthly comms campaigns are delivered against the six 
priorities within the Council Plan. 

ii) Approve the plan on the page, the council’s commitments to residents 
and our key messages.

E) RBWM PROPERTY COMPANY LTD – BUSINESS PLAN 2019-2024 

The Lead Member for Infrastructure, Transport Policy, Housing and Property introduced the 
RBWM Property Company Ltd latest Business Plan for 2019 to 2024.

The Lead Member informed Cabinet that the property company fulfilled two main functions for 
the council; providing consultative work for regeneration and managing a small portfolio of 
properties.  The business plan had been updated following a detailed review. The updated 
business plan assumed a growth of assets from 13 existing properties to 126 from 2019-2024 
and enabled the delivery of up to 4,000 homes, 30% of which will be affordable by 2034.

Councillor Jones asked how the council would fund the increased growth it property assets 
and was informed that 67 had already been approved via capital bids funded by the council.  
Each opportunity was assessed by the property companies board and by the council on its 
own merit. 

Resolved unanimously:  that  Cabinet notes the report and:
11



i)    Approves the updated Business Plan for 2019-2024.
ii)   Approves the amendments to the shareholder operating protocol.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes 
place on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 7.30 pm, finished at 7.55 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

12



CABINET

FORWARD PLAN - CHANGES MADE SINCE LAST PUBLISHED:

ITEM
ORIGINAL
CABINET

DATE

NEW
CABINET

DATE

REASON FOR
CHANGE

Sierra House, Maidenhead 26/09/19 31/10/19
More work
required.

Horton and Wraysbury Neighbourhood
Plan decision to proceed to

referendum
N/A 31/10/19 New Item

Award of Arboricultural Services
Contract

N/A 28/11/19 New Item

Award of Borough-wide Seasonal
Baskets and Planting Contract

N/A 28/11/19 New Item

New Provision for Children and Young
People with Special Educational

Needs
31/10/19 19/12/19

More work required
with partners

Windsor Neighbourhood Plan for
Business renewal of agreement to their

constitution and designation of the
Forum

N/A 19/12/19 New Item

13

Agenda Item 5



N.B. All documents to be used by the deci
[...]
luding the authority holding that

information).
4 Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any

labour relations matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders under, the
authority.

5 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.
6 Information which reveals that the authority proposes

(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or

(b) to make an order or direction under any enactment.
7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.

21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report Title:    Request to use the allowable contract 
extension period of two years for Drug 
and Alcohol Services

Contains Confidential or 
Exempt Information?

No - Part I

Member reporting: Councillor Carroll, Lead Member for 
Adults, Children and Health

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 26 September 2019
Responsible Officer(s): Hilary Hall, Interim Director of Adult 

Services and Deputy Director Strategy and 
Commissioning

Wards affected:  All

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Approves the award of a two-year contract extension for drug and 
alcohol services, comprising psychosocial intervention and support 
to Cranstoun, and to Claremont and Holyport surgeries, for 
substitute prescribing commencing on 1 April 2020.

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 A comprehensive review of drug and alcohol services was undertaken in the 
borough in 2015-2016 involving a wide range of partners.  The outcome 
concluded that, overall, in terms of prevalence and complexity factors, the 
needs of residents in the Royal Borough appear to be less than those of 
Slough and Re
[...]
RT SUMMARY
1. A new contract for collection of kerbside waste and recycling was let to Serco following a 

competitive tender process and is due to start on 1 October 2019.  Good progress is being 
made with mobilisation of the new contract.  At the same time as tendering for the waste 
collection contract, a similar procurement exercise was undertaken for the processing of 
dry mixed recycling.  No tenders were received and consequently a direct award for one 
year was made to the current provider, Pure Recycling.

2. This report requests approval to commence procurement of a two year contract for the 
processing of dry mixed recycling in December 2019. This will provide capacity for sorting 
recycling collected in the Royal Borough and recycling of this material. The contract will 
start on 1st April 2020. 

1 DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and

i) Approves the commencement of procurement of a contract for the processing 
of dry mixed recycling in December 2019. 

ii) Delegates authority to award a contract for the processing of dry mixed 
recycling to the Interim Director of Adult Services and Deputy Director Strategy 
and Commissioning, in consultation with the Lead Member for Sustainability, 
Waste Services and Economic Development, following a competitive 
procurement. 

2 REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 The contract will provide processing, sorting and marketing services for the estimated 
18,000 tonnes of dry mixed recyclable (DMR) material collected from Royal Borough 
households and schools every year. DMR materials include everyday items such as mixed 
paper, cardboard, plastic bottles and metal cans.

2.2 The processing of the Royal Borough’s DMR materials is currently included within a short-
term contract held by Pure Recycling (part of the Kier Group). This contract is due to 

37

Agenda Item 6iii)



expire on 31 March 2020 and was awarded as a direct award following an unsucce
[...]
_Procurement%20of%20Weekly%20Waste%20and%20Recycling%20Collection%20Co...pdf


Name of consultee Post held Date 
sent

Date 
returned 

Rob Stubbs Section 151 Officer 28/8/19
Elaine Browne Interim Head of Law and 

Governance
28/8/19

Nikki Craig Head of HR and Corporate 
Projects

28/8/19

Louisa Dean Communications 28/8/19
Kevin McDaniel Director of Children’s Services 28/8/19 28/8/19
Hilary Hall Interim Director of Adult 

Services and Deputy Director 
of Commissioning and 
Strategy

16/8/19 21/8/19

13 REPORT HISTORY

Decision type: Key decision – 
25 July 2019

Urgency item? No To Follow item? No

Report Author: Naomi Markham, Waste Strategy Manager, 01628 682972

42



Document is Restricted

43

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	5 Forward Plan
	6i) Request to Use the Allowable Contract Extension Period of Two Years for Drug and Alcohol Services
	6ii) Windsor Town Centre Vision
	6iii) Processing of Dry Mixed Recycling
	8 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

THURSDAY, 26 SEPTEMBER 2019

PRESENT: Councillors David Cannon, Andrew Johnson, David Coppinger (Vice-
Chairman), Samantha Rayner, Stuart Carroll, David Hilton, Gerry Clark and 
Ross McWilliams

Also in attendance: Councillors Davey, Price, Werner, Bateson and Sharpe.

Officers: Duncan Sharkey, Russell O’Keefe, Kevin McDaniel, Louisa Dean, Ruth 
Watkins, Andy Jeffs, Nikki Craig, Hilary Hall and David Cook.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies were received. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 29 August 
2019 were approved.

APPOINTMENTS 

The Chairman mentioned that as he had announced at Council he intended to have a different 
approach in terms of style and vision.  The new look Cabinet was announced as:

Member Portfolio

Councillor Johnson Leader of the Council and Chairman of Cabinet, Business, 
Economic Development and Property 

Councillor Rayner Deputy Leader of Council, HR, IT, Legal Services (Including 
Performance Management) and Windsor

Councillor Carroll Deputy Chairman of Cabinet, Adult Social Care, Children’s 
Services, Health and Mental Health

Councillor Cannon Public Protection and Parking

Councillor Clark Transport and Infrastructure 

Councillor Coppinger Planning and Maidenhead

Councillor Hilton Finance and Ascot

Councillor McWilliams Housing, Communications and Youth Engagement 

Councillor Stimson Environmental Services, Climate Change, Sustainability and 
Culture



FORWARD PLAN 

Cabinet considered the contents of the Forward Plan for the next four months and noted the 
changes made since it was published.  It was noted that the School Places in the Royal 
Borough was moved from October 2019 to November 2019 Cabinet.

In addition Cabinet later decided to defer the Windsor Town Centre Vision report from 
September 2019 to October 2019.

CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS 

A) REQUEST TO USE THE ALLOWABLE CONTRACT EXTENSION PERIOD OF TWO 
YEARS FOR DRUG AND ALCOHOL SERVICES 

The Lead Member for Adult, Children and Health introduced the report requesting the contract 
extension for Drug and Alcohol services. 

The Lead Member informed that in 2015 there had been a comprehensive and systematic 
review that resulted in a successful procurement process awarding contracts to Cranstoun 
and Claremont & Holyport starting in 2017.  The services had been run extremely well and the 
Care Quality Commission had awarded them a rating of Good, this would have been 
outstanding if it were not for issues with their building.  

The Lead Member wished to thank officers for their excellent work, with the leadership of 
Hillary Hall, that resulted in this outstanding service.  As the two contracts were working well 
he was recommending taking up the two year extension.  This was a critical part of public 
health as well as supporting the homeliness strategy.

The Lead Member for Finance and Ascot informed that he was on the original task and finish 
group that had been comprehensive and included a number of external agencies.  The report 
showed that performance was improving year on year and he informed that they also had an 
outreach service going into prisons. 

Resolved unanimously that:  Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Approves the award of a two-year contract extension for drug and alcohol 
services, comprising psychosocial intervention and support to 
Cranstoun, and to Claremont and Holyport surgeries, for substitute 
prescribing commencing on 1 April 2020.

B) WINDSOR TOWN CENTRE VISION 

The Deputy Leader of Council, HR, IT, Legal Services (Including Performance Management) 
and Windsor informed Cabinet that the report would be deferred for one cycle of Cabinet.

C) PROCESSING OF DRY MIXED RECYCLING 

The Lead Member for Transport and Infrastructure (previously Sustainability, Waste Services 
and Economic Development) introduced the report regarding the processing of dry mixed 
recycling.  

The Lead Member informed that there was statutory duty to collect and recycle and a 
procurement exercise had been undertaken as no tenders were received and a direct award 
for one year was made to the current provider, Pure Recycling.



As there was such volatility in the market place with price fluctuation a long term contract had 
not been viable and thus the terms had been adjusted and a new procurement exercise was 
recommended. 

Resolved unanimously that:  Cabinet notes the report and

i)Approves the commencement of procurement of a contract for the processing of 
dry mixed recycling in December 2019. 

ii) Delegates authority to award a contract for the processing of dry mixed 
recycling to the Interim Director of Adult Services and Deputy Director 
Strategy and Commissioning, in consultation with the Lead Member for 
Sustainability, Waste Services and Economic Development, following a 
competitive procurement. 

D) FINANCIAL UPDATE 

Prior to the Lead Member for Finance and Ascot introducing the latest financial update report. 
The Chairman addressed Cabinet.

The Chairman told Cabinet that the administration were committed to delivering value for 
money for the residents and committed to protecting the most vulnerable in our society.  The 
council found itself in a challenging financial position but the administration were resolute and 
determined to address the immediate financial challenge as well as getting the Royal Borough 
back on a long term sound financial footing.  Cabinet were informed that there would be 
difficult decisions ahead of them but they would united in meeting their objectives. 

The Lead Member informed that the Council had a history of clean financial audits but he had 
become aware of financial risks and because of these risks the administration and Managing 
Director felt it was prudent to call in Cipfa to review the financial position.  Their findings have 
been circulated and work was underway in addressing identified issues. 

Cabinet were informed that as there was a projected overspend of £4,179,000 measures were 
to be undertaken to reduce this such as there would be no more Member capital bid process.  
Focus would be on the current position with Members being able to report issues with officers. 

The Lead Member informed that the council had not been immune to the national pressures 
facing adult social care and was facing a projected pressure of  £1,421,000 in this area. There 
are currently just over 2,000 people receiving services in the borough some with physical 
disabilities, learning disabilities and or mental health challenges. The cost of placements and 
the associated complexity of need because people are living longer was creating pressure on 
the budget.

One of the main areas of pressure was domiciliary care and placements which had already 
been recognised with associated recovery plans in place. There was evidence that actions 
taken was having an impact with costs levelling off.  Work would continue with officers and 
Optalis.

The Deputy Chairman of Cabinet, Adult Social Care, Children’s Services, Health and Mental 
Health informed Cabinet that the financial pressures needed to be out in the national context 
of people living longer, which was good, but also living longer with complex conditions and a 
rising cost of provision.  The Government was bringing forward a prevention paper.  Within the 
Royal Borough we had an ageing population that came with a cost to the borough, care 
provision was improving and the Royal Borough had a high percentage of excellent care 
homes when compared nationally.  This was a positive challenge with people living longer but 
tis came at a cost.  The administration would continue to push the Government for a fair 
funding stream.  Moving to Optalis had been successful and future proofed services. There 



was a five year transformation programme for social services looking at prevention; there was 
a need to invest to save in the long term.    

The Chairman reported that we had excellent  children’s and social services teams that were 
good at identifying vulnerable young people, which was excellent but we had to accept that 
this would come at a cost.  The main priority had to be the protection of our vulnerable 
residents.

The Chairman also mentioned that he felt that the recent changes to the parking strategy had 
not been  handled to the best of our ability but the Lead Member would be looking at the 
strategic and enforcement framework to resolve the issues. The administration would remain 
committed to delivering the additional car parking spaces in Maidenhead that would include 
electric charging points.  

Cllr Price addressed Cabinet and said that the pressures identified within the report were 
nothing new and should have been known and included within the budget.  She questioned 
the forecasting when the budget was set.  She welcomed looking after the vulnerable  in 
society and the excellent work done by officers. 

Deputy Chairman of Cabinet, Adult Social Care, Children’s Services, Health and Mental 
Health said that the forecast within the report was the worst case scenario.  Forecasting was 
done when setting  the budget but it only took a few high cost placements to impact on the 
budget, these could not be predicted.  Investment in adult social care had been undertaken 
and the benefits were now coming through the system and he was confident the overspend 
would come down.  

Cllr Davey questioned if the figures within the report were correct as they did not seem to add 
up and he suggested that the report could be presented better so the public could have a 
better understanding of the current financial system. He also asked if there were plans to 
introduce a congestion charge.  The Chairman replied that there were no plans to introduce a 
congestion charge and the Lead Member for Finance said that the figures were correct but 
agreed they could have been presented better. 

Cllr Werner addressed Cabinet and said it was important to learn from the past so we did not 
make the same mistakes in the future.  A number of Cllrs had raised concerns about the level 
of budget being set  and areas, such as parking revenue, being under or overestimated.  The 
budget pressures should have been predicted but they were not included within the budget 
build.  He asked for reassurance that lessons would be learnt and how much of the £4 million 
overspend would be rolled over year on year.   He made comparisons to Northamptonshire 
County Council cash crises. 

The Chairman replied that there would be no Northamptonshire County Council situation with 
the Royal Borough. He also mentioned that it was well known that with a small population 
under 25 years old it was difficult to forecast pressures and protect against their impact.  
Special cases had a proportional bigger impact then on councils with a larger population.  

The Lead Member for Finance highlighted that the proposed virements with corporate services 
were not virements but budget movements and should not appear.

Resolved unanimously that: Cabinet notes the report and endorses the actions 
proposed:

i)The council’s projected outturn position for 2019-20 and the mitigations 
proposed

ii) The virements between corporate and service directorate budgets.
iii) The projected spend on the capital programme
iv) The projected cash-balances for the remainder of the financial year



E) MAIDENHEAD STATION ENHANCEMENTS: QUEEN STREET JUNCTION 
ARRANGEMENTS 

The Leader of the Council and Chairman of Cabinet, Business, Economic Development and 
Property introduced the report regarding the Queen Street junction arrangements.

The Chairman informed Cabinet that approval for the project had already been through 
Cabinet and this was next phase of the Maidenhead Station Improvement Scheme project.  
Consultation on this phase had been undertaken including discussion at the Maidenhead 
Town Forum.  

The overall project was valued at £4.5 million and was mainly funded by Thames Valley 
Berkshire Local Enterprise Partnership who had approved the business case for the overall 
scheme.

This phase would see the Queen Street / A308 junction being redesigned with the right-turn 
for motorists from Queen Street removed to create improved facilities for pedestrians and 
cyclists.  A pilot had been run throughout the summer and all three statutory services had said 
there would be no impact upon their operations.  

The consultation summary was attached to the report and the Chairman provided the following 
highlights, pedestrians and cyclists were overwhelmingly in support of the scheme, 70% of 
people believe it would improve connectivity between the town centre and the station, 67% felt 
it would improve public space, 66% felt it would result in better safety for pedestrians and 64% 
felt it would be better for cyclists.  60% of people believed it would improve the junction, 
however only 40% believed it would improve traffic flow.  The chairman reported that he felt 
that this was due to the temporary traffic lights not being able to sync with the permanent 
lights.  

The Deputy Leader of Council, HR, IT, Legal Services (Including Performance Management) 
and Windsor mentioned that with the Braywick leisure centre, the York Road development and 
this project improving the infrastructure of Maidenhead.  This was part of making Maidenhead 
the best it could be.

The Lead Member for Finance and Ascot said he had attended a recent LGA course where all 
of the five leaders of councils across the country presenting said how important ‘Place’ was, 
having a place where people wanted to live and work.  The Lead Member for Planning and 
Maidenhead reiterated these sentiments and also mentioned that building a place to live was 
about people as well as building.

The Lead Member for Environmental Services, Climate Change, Sustainability and Culture 
said she approved of the scheme but would have liked to have seen more biodiversity such as 
green walls.

Resolved unanimously that:  Cabinet notes the report and:

ii) Endorses that the junction improvements at Queen Street / A308 as 
previously approved as part of the business case and set out in Appendix 
A be delivered

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes 
place on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.



RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part II minutes of the meeting held on 29 August 
2019 were approved.

The meeting, which began at 8.15 pm, finished at 9.20 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


